(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

10

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of Presentation (cont’d)

Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements:

The Group's condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared comparatively with the prior
period for allow the determination of financial position and performance trend. Comparative information
is reclassified when necessary and important differences are explained, in order to conform to the current
period financial statement’s presentation.

Due to the analysis performed by the Group management during the year 2017, they identified an error
on inventory profit margin elimination related to Dudo UK Ltd inventories which is not sold as of
reporting date. The restatement is considered to be an error in the consolidated financial statements in
accordance with TAS 8 and needs to be adjusted retrospectively. The related adjustment is also made on
the interim income statement as of 30 June 2017. The effects of the adjustment are as follows:

Previously
reported

Restated
Prior Year

1 January- 1 January-
30 June Effects of 30 June

2017 Restatement 2017

Revenue 65.582.343 (1.911.926) 63.670.417
Deferred Tax Income 459.159 382.386 841.545
Equity 38.134.492 (1.529.540) 36.604.952
Net Profit for the Period 4.554.373 (1.529.540) 3.024.833
Profit Per Share 0,0027 (0,0001) 0,0018

Basis of Consolidation

Subsidiaries:

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to
variable interests due to its relationship with the entity or has a right on these interests and at the same
time has an opportunity to influence these interests with its power on the entity which it invests on. The
financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the Consolidated Financial Statements as of the date
on which control commenced.

The amounts corresponding to the non-controlling share of the net assets of the consolidated subsidiary

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

43

20. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to US Dollar, Euro and British Pounds (“GBP”).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar, Eur and
British Pounds against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and shows the effect of their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity.

Appereciation of Depreciation of Appereciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollars net assets / liabilities (2.576.943) 2.576.943 (1.941.484) 1.941.484
2-  Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (2.576.943) 2.576.943 (1.941.484) 1.941.484

4 - Euro net assets / liabilities (2.772.816) 2.772.816 (1.680.977) 1.680.977
5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - - 2.330.000 -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (2.772.816) 2.772.816 649.023 1.680.977

7- GBP net assets / liabilities (1.318.060) 1.318.060 (289.993) 289.993
8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (1.318.060) 1.318.060 (289.993) 289.993

10- CHF net assets / liabilities  2.127 (2.127)  1.697 (1.697)
11- Part of hedged from CHF risk (-) - - - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) 2.127 (2.127) 1.697 (1.697)

13- Polish Zloty net assets / liabilities  14.471 (14.471)  - -

14- Part of hedged from Polish Zloty risk (-) - - - -
15- Polish Zloty net effect (13+14) 14.471 (14.471) - -

Total (3+6+9+12+15) (6.651.221) 6.651.221 (1.580.757) 3.910.757

Profit/(Loss)

If CHF appreciated against TL by 10%

30 June 2018 30 June 2017
Profit/(Loss)

If GBP appreciated against TL by 10%

If Euro appreciated against TL by 10%

If US Dollar appreciated against TL by 10%

If Polish Zloty appreciated against TL by 10%

DURAN DOĞAN BASIM VE AMBALAJ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

44

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES)

Loans and receivables
(incuding cash and Financial liabilities